
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2026 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 

 

REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 

IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 

MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 

 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERPERSONS 

 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 

 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

5-A. Public Hearing regarding the Special Service Area 4, the levy of 

 Property Taxes within the Special Service Area and the issuance of 

 Bonds 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 

page for rules. 

 

7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

7-A. Acting Chief Heffernan will present awards for 2025 Officer, 

 Detective, and Civilian Staff of the Year 

 

7-B. Mayor Gain Meyer will recommend the reappointment of Tom Bell 

 to serve a 2-year term on the Building Code Board 
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8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of February 2, 2026  

 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 

9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 

  $1,165,244.52 and payroll in the amount of $1,030,824.55 

     

10. REPORTS 

 

10-A Motion to approve Treasurer Report December 2025 

 

 10-A(1). Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  

   Report – December 2025 

 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 

COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 

ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 

 

11-A. MOTIONS FROM MASTER SEWER COMMITTEE 

 

 11-A(1). Motion to Approve Sale/Conversion of a 2003 Chevrolet  

   2500 Pickup, (VIN: 8980) and miscellaneous items 

    (WWTP) 

  

 11-A(2). Motion to Approve Agreement with TWM for West Outfall 

   Rehab Design not to exceed $24,500.00 

 

 11-A(3). Motion to Enter into an Agreement with USACE for Phase 

   3 of the East Creek Sewer Separation Project with the  

   City’s estimated 25 percent cost share being 

    $1,700,000.00 of the total $6,800,000.00 

 

11-B. MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION 

 

11-B(1). Motion to waive formal bidding procedures and approve a 

  contract with Korte & Luitjohan Contractors, Inc. in the  
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  amount of $188,446.00 for Phase I and Phase II of the  

  Koerner House Porch Project (DCEO Grant) 

 

11-B(2). Motion to waive formal bidding procedures and approve a 

  contract with Korte & Luitjohan Contractors, Inc. in the  

  amount of $67,179.00 for Phase III of the Koerner House 

  Porch Project (DCEO Grant) 
 

 11-B(3). Motion Approving and Authorizing Financial   

   Commitment in the FY 2026 Better Utilizing Investments 

   to Leverage Development (Build) Grant Program for  

   West Main Street Revitalization 

 

11-C. MOTION FROM POLICE & FIRE COMMITTEE 

 11-C(1). Motion to approve sale/conversion of the    

   following vehicles: 1989 Chevrolet S-10 (VIN: 1523);  

   2008 Ford F-150 (VIN: 3977); 2019 Ford Explorer (VIN:  

   8254);  2001 Chevrolet S-10 (VIN: 1994); 2004 Ford  

   Mustang (VIN: 0324); 2011 Dodge Charger (VIN: 1491); 

   2014 Can-Am Spyder RT (VIN: 2530); 2014 Can-Am  

   Spyder RT (VIN: 3980); 2013 Ford Taurus (VIN:  4878); 

   2014 Ford Taurus (VIN: 4223); 2014 Ford Explorer (VIN: 

   5092); 2016 Ford Explorer (VIN: 7885); 2017 Ford  

   Explorer (VIN: 2834); and 2019 Ford Explorer (VIN:  

   8247) (Police Department) 

11-D. MOTIONS FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE 

11-D(1). Motion to approve proposal from Honeywell International 

  for system upgrade to the server for the City Hall   

  automation system in the amount of $34,814.20 
 

11-D(2). Motion to approve contract amendment with Watts Copy  

  Systems to add new booklet folder/tri-fold unit finisher to 

  existing Parks & Recreation machine at additional cost of 

  $60 per month 
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11-D(3). Motion to approve extending agreement with CJ Schlosser 

  & Company for audit services through fiscal year ending  

  April 30, 2030 
 

11-D(4). Motion to approve closing the Parkway North business  

  district and terminating the corresponding 1% business  

  district tax 
 

11-D(5). Motion to approve opening the Mount Hope Future Care  

  Fund (Fund 17) and checking account 
 

11-D(6). Motion to approve closing the Tourism Fund (Fund 44)  

  and checking account by April 30, 2026, after any   

  remaining funds are transferred to the General Fund 

   

12. COMMUNICATIONS 

 

12-A. THE BARKERY EVENT- 02/19/2026 

 Request from The Barkery to host Adoption Event with Food Truck, 

 Thursday, February 19, 2026, 11:00am to 6:00pm. Additional City 

 services: closure of 2 parking spaces in front of 335 West Main Street, 

 cones, and “No Parking” signage 

 

12-B. ST. PATRICK’S DAY CELEBRATION- 03/14/2026 

 Request from The Harp Pub to host St. Patrick’s Day Celebration, 

 Saturday, March 14, 2026, 12:00pm to 8:00pm. Additional City 

 services: trash toters, barricades, and picnic tables 

 

12-C. MAIN STREET KID’S DAY – 04/11/2026 

 Request from Belleville Main Street to host Main Street Kid’s Day,  

 Saturday, April 11, 2026, 10:00am to 2:00pm. Request closure of  

 Paderborn Square, East Main Street between 159 and Charles Street, 

 8:00am to 5:00pm. Additional City services: picnic tables, trash toters, 

 “No Parking” signage and Police Personnel 

 

12-D. OCE FIRESIDE CHAT – 04/18/2026 

 Request from Michael Powell to host OCE Fireside Chat Saturday, 

 April 18, 2026, 6:30pm to 10:00pm. Event organizers will need to have 

 fire pits inspected and acquire “Bon Fire Permit” 
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12-E. PSOP SENIOR CELEBRATION – 05/01/2026 

 Request from PSOP to host Senior Celebration, Friday, May 1, 2026,  

 10:00am to 2:00pm. Street Closure request: North Church Street 

 (between East “B” and East “C”), Municipal Parking Lot corner of 

 North Jackson and East “B”, 7:30am to 3:30pm. Additional City 

 services: “No Parking” signage, barricades, trash toters, BBQ grill and 

 volunteers 

 

12-F. STRAWBERRY FEST- 05/02/2026 

 Request from Sugar High to host Strawberry Fest,  Saturday, May 1, 

 2026, 9:00am to 4:00pm. Street Closure request: South High Street 

 from East Main Street to East Washington Street. Additional City 

 services: trash toters, barricades, and picnic tables 

 

12-G. LIBERTY & LEGACY PARADE: BELLEVILLE’S 

 HOMETOWN CELEBRATION OF AMERICA’S 250TH 

 ANNIVERSARY- 06/27/2026 

 Request from City of Belleville to host Liberty & Legacy Parade: 

 Belleville’s Hometown Celebration of America’s 250th Anniversary, 

 Saturday, June 27, 2026, 11:00am to 1:00pm. Street Closure request: 

 Centreville Avenue at West Lincoln to South 6th Street, West Main 

 Street from 6th Street to 27th Street. Rolling street closures. Additional 

 City services:  trash toters, barricades, Port A Potties, “No Parking” 

 signage, and Public Works and Police Personnel 

 

12-H. DOWNTOWN HALLOWEEN TRICK-OR-TREAT – 10/30/2026 

 Request from City of Belleville to host Downtown Halloween Trick- 

 or-Treat, Friday, October 30, 2026, 5:30pm to 7:00pm. Street Closure  

 request: East Main east of 159 to west of Charles Street, first  

 block of North/South High, North/South Jackson and North/South  

 Church to alley/parking lot entrances to include use of Paderborn  

 Square, 4:00pm to 9:00pm. Additional City services: personnel, “No  

 Parking” signage, picnic tables, trash toters end electric 

 

12-I. VETERAN’S DAY CEREMONY – 11/11/2026 

 Request from City of Belleville to host Veteran’s Day Ceremony,  

 Wednesday, November 11, 2026, 11:00am to 12:00pm. Street Closure  

 request: Public Square, first block of East Main, West Main, North  
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 Illinois and South Illinois, 9:00am to 1:00pm. Additional City services:  

 barricades, trash toters, “No Parking” signage, electric, and 

 personnel. In the event of inclement weather, ceremony to be held 

 inside City Hall – Council Chambers 

 

12-J. MOMENT OF REMEMBRANCE CEREMONY – 09/11/2026 

 Request from the September 11th Memorial Committee and City of  

 Belleville to host the Moment of Remembrance Ceremony,  

 Friday, September 11, 2026, 1125 South Illinois Street, 11:30am to  

 12:30pm. Additional City services: barricades, chairs, and Personnel 

 

13. PETITIONS 

 

14. RESOLUTIONS  

 

14-A. RESOLUTION 3562 

 A Resolution Approving and Authorizing Financial Commitment in the 

 FY 2026 Better Utilizing Investments to Leverage Development 

 (Build) Grant Program for West Main Street Revitalization 

 

14-B. RESOLUTION 3563  

 A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Illinois 

 Route 159 for the Memorial Day Parade, Monday, May 25, 2026 

 

15. ORDINANCES 

 

15-A. ORDINANCE 9464-2026 

 An Ordinance Rescinding the Taxes Imposed by Ordinance Number 

 7181 and Dissolving the Special Business District Allocation Fund 

 Thereunder 

 

15-B. ORDINANCE 9465-2026 

 An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property 

 2003 Chevrolet 2500 Pickup (VIN# 1GCGC24U53Z158980), 1-

 4HP Mercury Outboard Boat Motor (SER# 0A890198), Admiral 

 Clothes Dryer, Frigidaire Clothes Washer, 2-Sets of 3 Personnel 

 Lockers, 2-Sets of 2 Personnel Lockers (WWTP) 
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15-C. ORDINANCE 9466-2026 

 An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property 

 1989 Chevrolet S-10 (VIN # 1GCCS1421K2191523), 2008 Ford F-150 

 (VIN # 1FTRF12238KC33977), 2019 Ford Explorer (VIN # 

 1FM5K8AR9KGB28254), 2001 Chevrolet S-10 (VIN # 

 1GCCS19W118131994), 2004 Ford Mustang (VIN # 

 1FAFP45X84F180324),  Dodge Charger (VIN # 

 2B3CL3CG7BH591491), 2014 Can-Am Spider RT (VIN # 

 2BXNBDD16EV002530), 2014 Can-Am Spider RT (VIN # 

 2BXNBDD19EV003980), 2014 Ford Explorer (VIN # 

 1FM5K8AR5EGA65092), 2019 Ford Explorer (VIN # 

 1FM5K8AR1KGB28247), 2013 Ford Taurus (VIN # 

 1FAHP2M81DG144878), 2014 Ford Taurus (VIN # 

 1FAHP2MKXEG124223, 2016 Ford Explorer (VIN # 

 1FM5K8AR8GGA77885), 2017 Ford Explorer (VIN # 

 1FM5K8AR2HGA62834) (Police Department) 
 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

 

17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $141,906.29 

 

18.

  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss personnel, 

  litigation, workers’ compensation, property acquisition, transfer of 

  property, (5 ILCS 120/2(c)). 

           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 

OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 

DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 

(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 

(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 

(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 

(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 

(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 

• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 

• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 

• Intimidation; 

• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 

(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 

point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2026 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gain Meyer called this meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Schaefer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderperson Whitaker, Alderperson 
Schneider, Alderperson Duco, Alderperson Randle, Alderperson Ferguson, Alderperson Anthony, 
Alderperson Ovian, Alderperson Dintelman, Alderperson Kaiser, Alderperson Stiehl, Alderperson 
Rothweiler, Alderperson Elmore, Alderperson Weygandt, Alderperson Sullivan, Alderperson Osthoff.  
 
Excused: Alderperson Dowling-Urban 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Schaefer called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer, Sarah Biermann; City Attorney, 
Garrett Hoerner, Asst. Police Chief, Mark Heffernan; Fire Chief, Curt Lougeay; Finance Director, Jamie 
Maitret; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; Director of Wastewater, Brett Friedman; Library Director, 
Leander Spearman; Director of IT, Ty Buckner; City Engineer, Scott Saeger; Director of Health, Housing 
& Building, Scott Tyler; Director of Grants & Special Projects, Eric Schauster; Director of Human 
Resources, William Clay; Director of Maintenance, Mike Schaefer. 
 
Excused: Police Chief, Matt Eiskant. 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Patrick Gall: I live at 2500 Old Collinsville Road with my wife Cindy. Um, we’re here in opposition to the 
uh Casey’s at Lebanon Avenue and Old Collinsville Road. We still feel that it’s a uh you know our property 
values, we feel still feel that our property value will go down uh measurably due to this. Uh privacy is still 
an issue. I know uh Aaron has talked, Aaron Wolf has talked about putting a fence, but he can’t put a fence 
all the way to the back of our property line due to the way the land is. Uh but he has offered trees and that 
still doesn’t keep people out. Um, and then there’s the traffic issue. Uh, you’re going to make an already bad 
situation worse by putting that there. People coming in and out of Casey’s on Old Collinsville Road. 
Somebody’s going to get really hurt. Um, that’s just about all I have. You know, I stated our case many other 
times here. Uh, I would like to say, uh, thank you to Mr. Elmore for standing up for us in this fight. Uh, he’s 
done a, you know, without him, we wouldn’t even have a shot. So, I would just like to say thank you to him. 
 
Retired Sergeant Lavor D. White: I live at 116 Kansas Avenue. We have a problem with speeding up 
and down the street. I mean, I really don’t know the speed limit, but I think it’s 20. But there’s a certain uh 
people on the other side of A Street, uh they do excessive, about 40 miles an hour. I don’t have a radar or a 
gun uh gun, but I can see from my time in the military, okay, that is too fast going down that street. Now, if 
they hit somebody’s POV, I don’t think they’re insured, or at least to me, they don’t care. Okay. My other 
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issue is the dogs, Rottweilers, Pitbulls, and all those dogs need to be muzzled. I mean, really muzzled because 
when the postal service people come down uh Kansas, they’re in danger. So, something needs to be done 
about those dogs. That’s all I got, man. 
 
Mike Dill: Uh, for the last two years, the Easter crosses have not been on the square. I don’t know why. 
Could be because of a few or we just don’t believe? Uh but uh we had the Christmas display there in 
December, and I think the uh Easter crosses need to be there because they got a beginning and an end. So, 
um even if you don’t believe, crosses need to be there. Thank you. 
 
Naomi Brunner: I am speaking on behalf of myself and my husband Mark who couldn’t be here. We live 
at 2435 Old Collinsville which would be right across the street from the proposed Casey’s on Lebanon and 
Old Collinsville Road. We have some concerns also, as Pat was saying, uh particularly about the traffic. It’s 
already a very dangerous intersection, especially at certain times of the day when the Belleville East students 
are coming and going and there’s the light right there, and they just they just come flying through there and 
there would be an extra driveway there to consider for the Casey’s. And I just also am concerned about the 
safety of the intersection. Also, just the busyness of having a business there. What once was a nice residential 
area um is really turning into more of a commercial area, which really changes everything about our 
neighborhood. Um, another thing we’re concerned about is the additional lights. I know they close at 11 and 
then their security lights come on, but it is going to be brighter than it is now. Which is already bright from 
the other gas station that’s already there. So, those are just some of our concerns and um thank you for 
listening to that. 
 
Alderperson Mary Stiehl: Jason, I just wanted to thank Jason Poole and his staff because I had at least 
seven to nine compliments on the snow removal last week where in the past, I’ve been an alderman over 
eight years, almost nine, I’ve only had complaints. So, this was kind of a new thing. So, I just wanted to thank 
you. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS  
 

Recognition of the character word of the month “Trustworthiness.” Truthfulness in Words and Actions. 
Being honest and reliable in words and actions. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer will read a proclamation in recognition of Black History Month. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer will recognize Kathy White for her commendable actions taken in assisting a fellow 
citizen. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderperson Schneider made a motion second by Alderperson Kaiser to approve the City Council Meeting 
and Executive Session Minutes of January 20, 2026. 
 
All members voted aye.  
 
Motion carries. 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
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Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Weygandt to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $1,354,997.36 and payroll in the amount of $1,007,749.55.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

REPORTS 
None. 
 

ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL COMMITTEES 
AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 

 
BOARD OF FIRE & POLICE COMMISSIONERS 

 
Alderperson Anthony made a motion second by Alderperson Whitaker to approve the hiring of Carl 
“Nick” Covert as a Probationary Firefighter effective Monday, February 9, 2026, 12:01am.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Kaiser, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

STREETS AND GRADES 
 

Motion to enter into an agreement with Lochmueller Group, Inc. to appraise and negotiate required 
easements for the project in the amount of $23,450.00. (TIF 3) 
 
Motion to enter into an agreement with Lochmueller Group, Inc. not to exceed $18,000.00 for 2026 Annual 
Bridge Inspection services according to IDOT guidelines and National Bridge Inspection Standards. 
 
Motion to enter into an agreement with Gonzalez Companies, LLC for FY 2026-2027 NPDES Phase II 
Stormwater Sampling, in the amount of $6,400.00. (TIF 3) 
 
Motion to enter into an agreement with Gonzalez Companies, LLC, not to exceed the amount of $3,000.00 
to furnish professional services in connection with North Douglas Avenue CDBG Application. (MFT & 
TIF 3) 
 
Motion to approve Ameren to install a new streetlight between 113 and 119 S. 38th Street with a monthly 
fee. No installation fee. (General Fund) 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Rothweiler to approve the requests as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Kaiser, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider. (15) 
Motion carries. 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
43-DEC25-CASEY’S RETAIL COMPANY: Request for a Special Use Permit for a Class C Liquor 
License and to operate a Convenience Store at 1801 Lebanon Avenue and 2430 Old Collinsville Road 
(08-14.0-103-035,08-14.0-103-005) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections 
of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 1. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL 
with a vote of 6-0. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve the request as read. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: I brought this up before that I thought this was a bad idea and uh I just want to 
remind everybody there’s been over ten accidents in this intersection in the last 12 months. And one of the 
uh problems that this intersection presents is that two legs of the intersection are impeded by railroad 
tracks, stopped cars, long trains, the same track, but it actually impedes on two legs of this intersection. 
Uh thoroughfares for school buses in each direction, and it’s more than just Belleville East, there’s also 
other grade schools in the area. And another reminder is that the City Council has denied applications very 
similar to this before. A Dollar General store wanted to be built at 159 Westhaven School and it was denied. 
Uh and that was much more, this is a much more significant business at a much higher congested area and 
Casey’s will do great wherever they’re at. I can understand why they’d want to be at an intersection where 
everybody stopped. I totally get their business model. Uh the company has a net worth of $22 billion. Um 
and here we are towards the last step. We’re just about at the end of this thing. Uh tonight’s liquor license, 
it had been through uh Planning and Zoning. Um I was not at Planning. There were some serious concerns 
brought up by a former City Engineer um about every “T” being crossed and “I” dotted. There was 
retaining wall concerns, privacy fence heights. Um unfortunately, the night that we had the planning, the 
Chairman of the Commission had a very good reason to be excused, but he was absent. The Planning 
Commission took note of the concerns, added some lighting stipulations, and uh said they would address 
the other concerns as they came along. Well, here we are in the last inning. Clearly, this project has legs 
and residents are kind of asking for two more feet on the privacy fence, which I’ve gone around other 
liquor stores, convenience stores, Moto Marts, Huck’s, whatever in other cities and I’m seeing 18 tall, 18 
foot tall fences, and these folks are asking for from six to eight. Um, and they can rely on the Planning 
Commission already approved their plan. They’re good. They don’t have to do anything and there’s, 
they’re not doing anything wrong. Um the Planning Commission has approved their plan, and they’ll just 
proceed with a six-foot fence even though all the neighbors are asking for is a couple more feet. And I 
understand tax revenue. I’ve invented tax revenue. Of course, we’d love to have any tax revenue we can 
get, but I still worry about what cost to the public safety. Um and Mark Eckert told me a few times, take 
care of people first. Do what’s best for residents. Do what’s best for neighborhoods. And I’m not sure the 
number of increased accidents, the amount of increased driver frustration that will happen is what’s best 
here. I’m not in favor of this. I sincerely ask you to consider, if a Casey’s was moving into your 
neighborhood, next door to you, around the corner, that you have to travel in and out of every day, how 
thrilled you would be with having that kind of traffic in your area on a two-lane street. That’s all. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: Okay. Any other discussion? 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: Uh yeah, as Alderman Elmore mentioned, we’ve discussed this many times. Uh 
we’ve been through various hearings on it. Um I do have a question for the City Attorney. This was brought 
up at the Zoning meeting about the difference between a 6ft and 8 foot uh privacy fence and the information 
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available that night from city staff was that the Ordinance restricts us to six foot. Could we add a stipulation 
to allow for an 8-foot fence?  
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: Well, this is for liquor though. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: But at the Zoning they stated it was for the gas, is this not the gas station? 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: This is, but this is just for their liquor license. So, my understanding is that it had no 
bearing on this specific case at this point. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: Okay. I thought since the to operate the convenience store was included then the 
Zoning Board was under the impression they could add the stipulation and we’re told no. 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: Normally you address the Liquor License issue, but you know you in the exercise 
of your Home Rule Authority. If you’re basing it on Home Rule Authority, um I’d have to look at it with 
Dusty at the provision he’s citing. But um you know, it’s a stipulation if you added it would be an exercise 
of Home Rule Authority. But again, this is a Special Use Permit for purposes of the Liquor License. All 
Liquor Licenses are required to have a Special Use Permit. I will let Dusty speak.  
 
EDP & Z Administrator Hosna: Sure. So, Casey’s came before the Planning Commission for a site plan 
review per our zoning code. And at that time the fence was discussed, the landscaping was discussed and 
those conditions were added um per a site plan review. In our zoning code, it says that a fence is only 
allowed to be six foot. So, for our applicant to vary for that, they would have to vary from our code and 
ask to go against our code. So, um it would have been an awkward position to require them to vary from 
our code. Um either way, that provision was not made at the site plan review. The second step of that was 
a Zoning Board of Appeals in which at that point the use of a convenience store and a liquor license was 
review with the five factors considered in our zoning code ordinances. Considering those five factors, they 
voted and found those uses appropriate. 
 
Alderperson Stiehl: Um I have a question, Dusty. Um is the plan already, the Casey’s is already going to 
be built there, and this is just asking for a liquor license? 
 
EDP & Z Administrator Hosna: So ultimately this is approving the use. Zoning Board, Planning 
Commission approves a site plan with new builds and the commercial. When there’s a commercial new 
build coming to Belleville, they go before the plan commission. They make the recommendation to you 
guys. You guys approved the site plan, for the uses, it’s allowing that property to have that use. So, if the 
use was denied, they’d still be able to build. They just would not have the use of convenience store or the 
use of an establishment with a liquor license. 
 
Alderperson Stiehl: Thank you. That’s very clear.  
 
Alderperson Whitaker: Just to finish, uh, you know, we’ve been through this. We’ve been through 
Planning Commission. We’ve reviewed site plans. Um I understand the traffic concerns from the traffic 
study presented by Casey’s uh at multiple meetings. It was actually mentioned that there could be 
improvements based on the way traffic flows with new uh entrances and egresses. And I also want to 
remind the Council that this property is now C2 Commercial, and there are other things that could go there 
allowable by right without a Special Use Permit that would far increase the amount of traffic such as a 
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fast-food restaurant store or something else. Um this is a commercial corner. Um it has been you know 
marketed for that for years, and I think this would be a good addition to Ward 1. Thank you. 
 
Alderperson Ovian: What will be their hours of operation? If they go ahead and approve tonight. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: They said at the committee 5 a.m. to 11 p.m. 
 
Alderperson Randle: Yeah. My question would be for Garrett as well. Um, if I’m not mistaken, we have 
done variances where we’ve permitted 8ft fences that we’ve gone outside the regular zoning ordinance of 
six feet, and we have approved 8-foot fences in other areas of the city. So, if I understand what’s being 
requested here correctly, and where we’re going with this, denying the Special Use Permit for liquor license 
and the ability to operate a convenience store is our only leverage at this point in time to have them come 
back and agree to raise the height of the fence. Is that not correct? 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: At this point um because I think as Dusty indicated, the site plans have already 
been reviewed by the Planning Commission and approved, and these generally are what you discussed 
Alderman Randle was a variance and this wouldn’t be a variance. They haven’t sought a variance from the 
six-foot fence that’s required, but you would be imposing something that’s normally not related necessarily 
to a liquor license or the or the use. 
 
Alderperson Randle: Thank you. 
 
Director of Grants & Special Projects Schauster: I think Garrett kind of answered what I was going to 
say is that it was a variance that you know we’ve had variance requests before for taller fences than six 
feet. Uh but not to my knowledge has there been the city has put a stipulation on a on a request that would 
require a variance. Uh and if we did that, I don’t know if we’d have to go through the variance process if 
you approved if you made a stipulation that it have to be an 8 foot fence. I don’t know if we’d have to go 
back through Zoning Board or back through Planning Commission. We’d actually have to get a variance 
then to uh accommodate that height because it’s outside the code. 
 
Alderperson Schneider: But the deal with the fence and all that, that’s been passed and that’s gone 
through several meetings and committees and all that. So, that has been if it was going to be changed, we 
should have changed it then or as, but we’re just dragging this on for these people. I mean that as Alderman 
Whitaker said that property has been sitting vacant for many, many years, and if they get a McDonald’s, 
Taco Bell, or anything like that in there, you talk about traffic with this um gas station, you’re going to 
have a lot more. And as the people said from Casey’s with the gas station, was it six or seven? It would 
only increase a little bit because you’re not going to drive there just to go to the they’re going to be stopping 
on their way in the traffic. This, you know, you’re going to be stopping in there anyway, but to put in 
another restaurant or something like that, it’s going to be a lot of extra traffic and that would be a lot longer 
than what the gas station is. The gas station, they said the interval times. Do you remember what you said 
about the times on the um the peak flow of traffic? 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: He can’t talk. Sorry. 
 
Alderperson Schneider: So, I think we’re just beating it. We’re this far. We’re dragging it on, I think. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: Anybody else for discussion? No. All right, we’ll go ahead and do a roll call. 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Dintelman, Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco. (12) 
 
Members voting nay on roll call: Randle, Ovian, Elmore. (3) 
 
Motion carries. 
 
1-JAN26-ALEXANDER WITHORN:  Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a Short-Term 
Rental/Air BnB at 224 Voss Place (08-21.0-315-002) located in a “A-2” Two Family Residence District. 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.169, 162.515) Ward 2 
Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 6-0. 
 
3-JAN26 – DAVID HITE:  Request for a Special Use Permit for a Liquor License and Outdoor Seating 
for a restaurant at 104 West Main (08-21.0-443-046) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 5 Zoning Board of Appeals 
recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0. 
 
4-JAN26 – THE ROUNDABOUT BAR & GRILL: Request for a Sign Installation Permit in the Area 
of Special Control at 104 West Main (08-21.0-443-046) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable sections of the city code: 155.052, 155.053, 155.090) Ward 5 Zoning Board of Appeals 
recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0. 
 
6-JAN26-CITY OF BELLEVILLE: Request for a Text Amendment of Title XV (Land Usage) of the 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois, Section.162.570 “Variances”, 162.240 “Short-Term 
Rentals”, Chapter 161 “Subdivisions”, Section 162.308 “Special Uses” and Section 162.323 Special Uses 
Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0. 
 
Alderperson Schneider made a motion second by Alderperson Kaiser to approve the request as read. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
2-JAN26 -OUTPATIENT LIVING:  Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a Large Community 
Residence at 220 South 17th St. (08-20.0-422-003) located in a “A-2” Two-Family Residence District 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.169,162.515) Ward 2 Zoning Board of Appeals 
recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 6-0. 
 
Alderperson Duco made a motion I’d like to make a motion to accept this at 220 South 17th Street with 
the in the name of the applicant only second by Alderperson Ferguson. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: I would like to make an amendment to the motion if you will accept? I would 
like to see the motion that um occupancy of the property be stipulated to the number of occupants as 
approved by the housing inspection. Alderperson Duco made the second. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Dintelman, Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Randle. (14) 
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Members voting nay on roll call: Ovian. (1) 
 
Motion carries. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Duco to approve as amended. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Dintelman, Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ferguson. (14) 
 
Members voting nay on roll call: Ovian. (1) 
 
5-JAN26 -MANSOUR GHEISARPOUR:  Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a Used Car 
Dealership at 1200 Centreville Avenue (08-29.0-414-024) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial 
District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 5 Zoning Board of Appeals 
recommended DENIAL with a vote of 5-0. 
 
Alderperson Schneider made a motion second by Alderperson Stiehl to deny the request as read. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

ORDINANCE & LEGAL COMMITTEE 
 
Motion to amend Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 90 (Animal Control), Section 90.06 (Animal 
Care) specifically Farm Animals as they relate to 4H and other animal husbandry programs at Belleville 
School Districts. 
 
Motion to amend Title XIII (General Offenses), Chapter 130 (Offenses Against Public Peace & Safety), 
Section 109.07 (Burning) as it relates to Bonfire Permits and Agricultural and Commercial Burning. 
 
Motion to amend Title III (Administration), Chapter 33 (Public Safety; Law Enforcement), Section 
33.049 (Non-Emergency Medical Assistance Fee) in accordance with State Law Regulations. 
 
Alderperson Stiehl made a motion second by Alderperson Kaiser to approve the requests as read. 
 
All members voted aye.  
 
Motion carries. 

ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderperson Anthony made a motion second by Alderperson Ovian to appoint Assistant Chief of Police 
Mark Heffernan as Acting Chief of Police to perform all duties and responsibilities of the Chief of 
Police, effective immediately and during any period of absence and/or light duty for Chief of Police Matt 
Eiskant, until further action of the Mayor and this City Council pursuant to Section 33.016 of the City’s 
Revised Code of Ordinances and the City’s home-rule authority. 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
CITY HALL BLOOD DRIVE – 05/27/2026 and 09/29/2026 
Request from City of Belleville to host an American Red Cross Blood Drive on Wednesday, May 27, 
2026, and Tuesday, September 29, 2026, 12:30pm to 4:30pm, in City Hall Atrium. Additional City 
services: tables and chairs.  
 
CRAFTY KIDS ON THE SQUARE – 04/11/2026 
Request from Sawdust & Glitter to host Crafty Kids on the Square on Saturday, April 11, 2026, 10:00am 
to 3:00pm on the SE Quadrant of Belleville Public Square. Additional City services: trash toters and 
picnic tables. 
 
TOUCH A TRUCK – 04/25/2026 
Request from Belleville Police Department to host Touch-A-Truck, Saturday, April 25, 2026, 10:00am 
to 3:00pm, The Campus (2300 West Main Street). Additional City services: trash toters, picnic tables,  
electric, vehicles, personnel, and barricades. 
 
ST. PATRICK’S DAY BLOCK PARTY – 03/14/2026 
Request from MEPSI and Oktoberfest to host the St. Patrick's Day Block Party, Saturday, March 14, 
2026, 9:00am to 7:00pm. Street closure request: South Jackson from East Main to parking lot entrances, 
6:00am to 10:00pm; East Main Street from 159 to the west side of Charles Street; first block of North 
Church, North Jackson to alleyways/parking lot entrances, first block of South High Street from East 
Main Street to East Washington, 10:00am to 8:00pm; Paderborn Square 9:00am to 7:00pm; Loading 
Zones and parking spots east side of South Jackson, Friday, March 13, 2026, 4:00pm to Saturday, March 
14, 2026, 10:00pm, Parking spots on  north side of East Main Street, from east corner of bump out to the 
corner of North Jackson and East Main Street, Friday, March 13, 2026, 7:30am until Saturday, March 14, 
2026 10:00pm. Additional City services: Police personnel, barricades, "No Parking” signage, electrical, 
trash toters, sanitation vehicle, picnic tables, and clean-up. 
 
12-E. LINE IT UP NATIONAL QUALIFIEER – 07/31/2026, 08/01/2026, AND 08/02/2026 
Request from Dashers Organization and D1 Nation to host Line It Up National Qualifier at The Campus 
Football Stadium Friday, July 31, 2026, 5:00pm to 9:00pm, Saturday, August 1, 2026, 7:00am to 
9:00pm, and Sunday, August 2, 2026, 7:00 to 9:00pm. Request to  reserve surrounding parking lots. 
Possible use of Soccer Fields. Additional City services: “No Parking” signage, trash toters, barricades, 
picnic tables, Police personnel. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Ferguson to approve the communications 
as read. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
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PETITIONS 
None. 

RESOLUTIONS 
None. 

ORDINANCES 
 

Alderperson Stiehl made a motion second by Alderperson Rothweiler to read Ordinance 9454, 9455, 9456 
with the amendments, 9457, 9458, 9460, 9461, 9462, and 9463 by title only. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
ORDINANCE 9454-2026 
A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #43-Dec25 – Casey’s Retail Company 
 
ORDINANCE 9455-2026 
A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #1-Jan26-Alexander Whithorn 
 
ORDINANCE 9456-2026 
A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #2-Jan26 – Outpatient Living (with amendments) 
 
ORDINANCE 9457-2026 
A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #3-Jan26 – David Hite 
 
ORDINANCE 9458-2026 
A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #4-Jan26 – The Roundabout Bar and Grill 
 
ORDINANCE 9460-2026 
A Zoning Ordinance in Re Case #6-Jan26 – City of Belleville Zoning Code Amendment 
 
ORDINANCE 9461-2026 
An Ordinance Amending Title IX (General Regulations), Chapter 90 (Animal Control), Section 90,06 
(Animal Care) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of Belleville, Illinois 
 
ORDINANCE 9462-2026  
An Ordinance Amending Title III (Administration), Chapter 33 (Public Safety; Law Enforcement), Section 
33.049 (Non-Emergency Medical Assistance Fee) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of Belleville, Illinois 
 
ORDINANCE 9463-2026 
An Ordinance Amending Title XIII (General Offenses), Chapter 130 (Offenses Against public Peace and 
Safety), Section 130.07 (Burning) of the Revised Code of Ordinances of Belleville, Illinois. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: And this includes the amendments for 9456. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Stiehl to approve the Ordinances as read. 
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Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, 
Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

None. 
MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 

 
Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Duco to pay the Motor Fuel Claims in the 
Amount of $3,933.83. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Kaiser, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, 
Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman. (15) 
 
Motion carries. 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
None. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Alderperson Schneider made a motion second by Alderperson Dintelman to adjourn at 7:41 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
 
________________________________  
Shelly Schaefer, City Clerk 













































 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,479,289.19
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     55,849.29
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           207,290.45
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,148,574.21
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              687,872.23
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                171,625.47
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,209,146.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 759,593.56
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        878,930.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            212,433.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             214,318.01
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO               528,462.52
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD           1,263,627.54
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 257,633.92
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              283,699.21                                                  ______________
                                                $  9,386,336.81
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  9,386,336.81     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        150.13
          UTILITY TAX                                344,155.85
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              6,804.45
          SELF STORAGE TAX                            17,332.70
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                 865.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                               185.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              57,625.00
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         750.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     11,895.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           3,772.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             5,394.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                 2,060.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            6,490.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,000.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      3,202.87
          CHICKEN COOP PERMITS                            25.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                      7,930.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                           7,410.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                           650.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             200.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           428,287.85
          REPLACEMENT TAX                            100,543.68
          FIRE DEPT GRANTS                             1,000.00
          SALES TAX                                  913,534.93
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      46,410.90
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX              5,403.55-
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX             20,873.07
          RT 15/ S GREENMOUNT BUS DIST TX                  8.22
          DISPENSARY TAX                               8,212.54
          LOCAL USE TAX                               30,993.93
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 3,790.98
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        301,038.89
          GAMING FEES                                 54,237.18
          COURT FINES                                 12,331.95
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       40.00
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                 2,105.31
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     1,300.00
          PARKING FINES                                  225.00
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     350,140.39
          TRASH TOTES                                    960.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    2,500.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-BURIALS MH                   1,650.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES                75.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-REGISTRATION FEE                25.00
          CEMETERY INCOME TRSF INTERN MH                  25.00
          LIEN FEES                                       53.00



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          DISPATCH FEES                               29,493.98
          GARAGE PARKING                                  64.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        4,494.24
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         695.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             19,044.91
          RENTAL INCOME                                  600.00
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                3,386.23
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    94,957.52
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                         689.02
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                    13,477.79
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                      1,540.76
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                   1,414.74
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                          1,408.31
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                     414.71
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            34.68
          PROCEEDS-FIXED ASSET SALES                   5,600.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                12,625.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,942,797.16
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,942,797.16     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 12,329,133.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     30,907.52
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,205.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,009.95
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                    5,438.92
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.                 800.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 10,123.97
          TELEPHONE                                   13,862.97
          DUES                                         3,110.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                    48.91
          UTILITIES                                   55,277.00
          STREET LIGHTING                             51,401.11
          FEES & PERMITS                                  27.00
          RENTALS                                      1,193.04
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              9,046.68
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             927.01
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   31,319.13
          ARPA LOST REVENUE EXP                       12,625.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                14,437.11
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    757,791.83
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         4,467.70
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                        130,373.23
          PAGER PAY                                      250.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          96,745.18
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              5,945.20
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              14,028.51
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,116.00
          TELEPHONE                                    4,491.36
          DUES                                            50.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 552.22
          TRAINING                                       873.86
          RENTALS                                      8,759.98
          RISK MANAGEMENT                            166,459.63
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                              1,047.67
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,989.51
          RANGE SUPPLIES                              16,973.73
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         10,229.33
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,020.95
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         449,830.38
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,197.16
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         54,763.40
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          66,073.79
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                905.17
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              11,609.14
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,633.50
          TELEPHONE                                    4,865.28
          DUES                                           105.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,204.69
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          TRAINING EXPENSE                            10,300.00
          RENTALS                                        156.15
          RISK MANAGEMENT                            177,315.70
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       564.52
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE                 677.78
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                312.12
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           7,580.54
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            389.85
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          4,627.20
          COMMUNITY RELATIONS                            190.00
          FIRE PREVENTION EXPENSE                        300.00
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                           20.32
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          98,898.54
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          8,580.31
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            21,614.37
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               5,149.73
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                3,832.92
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                6,300.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    203.14
          TELEPHONE                                      347.32
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 244.16
          LANDFILL FEES                                1,315.00-
          FEES & PERMITS                                 613.00-
          RENTALS                                        192.09
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             57,295.89
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT             11,226.47
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              6,566.35
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               2,361.22
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- GROUNDS                  220.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             3,966.55
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 51.37
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,009.34
          SMALL TOOLS                                     26.63
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,650.63
          EQUIPMENT                                   13,045.34
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          35,272.00
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,208.63
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,554.52
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,217.72
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                  75.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 123.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  1,137.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,162.00
          TELEPHONE                                      875.02
          UTILITIES                                   12,513.38
          RENTALS                                      2,014.95
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             12,062.30
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,072.92
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        246.90
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               2,651.05
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,603.70
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             938.60
          SMALL TOOLS                                     45.80
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            996.66
                         WALNUT HILL CEMETERY DEPT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,868.80
          SALARIES - PART TIME                           568.75
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            811.60
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,910.06
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,119.34
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  3,665.00
          TELEPHONE                                       36.14
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              6,031.14
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             582.88
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,105.15
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          82,624.96
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         12,088.97
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          18,850.03
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               8,105.29
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 39,438.18
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          TELEPHONE                                      985.47
          LANDFILL FEES                               65,440.24
          FEES & PERMITS                               2,640.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             96,498.34
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               7,612.58
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,284.44
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         10,990.23
          EQUIPMENT                                   18,460.07
                         MT HOPE CEMETERY DEPT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           5,097.60
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,137.50
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            143.37
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             916.79
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 150.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                    155.00
          TELEPHONE                                       39.22
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             167.69
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,395.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                              16.50
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          53,221.96
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,812.42
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          16,490.97
          TELEPHONE                                      554.54
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 655.27
          RENTAL                                         390.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                904.68
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            767.75
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,027.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,514.84
          TELEPHONE                                      138.82
          PUBLISHING                                     183.40
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,154.00
          RENTAL                                         216.21
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                638.80
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             453.89
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            114.89
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,947.54
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,005.66
          PRINTING                                        56.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 58.35
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,743.12
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,050.91
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 235.20
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 22.53
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              22.53-
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          10,633.60
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,654.57
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,600.14
          TELEPHONE                                       39.22
          RENTALS                                        236.55
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          17,141.74
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,977.93
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    550.00
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,744.44
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,847.49
          PUBLISHING                                   3,524.94
          PRINTING                                     3,524.94-
                         MAINTENANCE



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          34,305.84
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         1,869.18
          PAGER PAY                                      719.92
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,289.41
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               2,376.41
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 1,727.31
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                     294.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                  120.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC              1,017.99
          TELEPHONE                                      362.63
          RENTAL                                          21.52
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,110.90
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             470.18
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            865.86
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            404.42
          EQUIPMENT                                      111.01
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,119.64
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,088.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,654.57
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLE                  218.99
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                          2,917.32-
          TELEPHONE                                       93.10
          PUBLISHING                                     313.94
          RENTALS                                        134.53
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 53.67
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            109.78                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,283,809.01
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  3,283,809.01     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    991,317.90
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     55,849.29
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           207,600.07
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,267,539.58
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              687,872.23
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                172,205.16
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,213,359.57
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 759,593.56
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        898,581.30
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            212,433.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             214,318.01
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO               530,290.71
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD           1,263,627.54
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 258,525.20
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              284,221.30                                                  ______________
                                                $  9,045,324.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  9,045,324.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,520.69
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              32,598.60
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               205.93
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,248.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,986.29
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  14,017.45                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,577.75
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $     71,577.75     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          9.40
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               136.74                                                  ______________
                                                $        146.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        146.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     71,723.89     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,530.09
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              32,667.54
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               206.24
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,252.15
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,050.42
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  14,017.45                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,723.89                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $     71,723.89     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    280,250.53
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                26,056.07
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            26,610.26
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 544,771.31
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 28,479.46
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  28,686.26
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         16,593.29
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              53,579.50
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,526.79
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,581.68                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,161,943.49
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  1,161,943.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    392,038.74
          REPLACEMENT TAX                             12,224.02
          BOOK FINES                                     150.95
          BOOK SALE                                       19.99
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   1,890.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,135.80
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            1,735.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,891.72
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                226.95
          DONATIONS                                       57.02                                                  ______________
                                                $    412,370.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    412,370.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,574,313.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     65,319.66
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        12,953.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          13,964.31
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,987.88
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,913.69
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               9,944.89
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                     35,226.18
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,311.00
          POSTAGE                                        201.60
          TELEPHONE                                    5,394.72
          DUES                                        26,488.20-
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 910.57
          TRAINING EXPENSE                                40.00
          UTILITIES                                    3,576.80
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              9,046.72
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,359.46
          BOOKS                                       10,037.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    153,699.82
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    153,699.82     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    286,616.09
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                26,126.84
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            26,650.01
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 546,235.77
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 28,575.65
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  28,686.26
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        266,953.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              53,579.50
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,705.05
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,676.60                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,420,613.86                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  1,420,613.86     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     55,676.61                                                  ______________
                                                $     55,676.61
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $     55,676.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         73.76                                                  ______________
                                                $         73.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         73.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     55,750.37     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          IMRF PAYABLE                          $      3,835.86                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,835.86
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      3,835.86       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     59,586.23                                                  ______________
                                                $     59,586.23                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $     59,586.23     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     82,775.05
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           386,035.23
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 578,154.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                284,794.59
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 307,182.01
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        122,858.28
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              53,579.50
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,526.79
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,581.68                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,972,095.68
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  1,972,095.68     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    121,828.39
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      10,856.31
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,774.96
          RENTAL INCOME                                8,659.62
          DONATIONS                                   13,513.50-                                                  ______________
                                                $    131,605.78
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    131,605.78     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,103,701.46     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     19,070.56
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,646.36
          SALARIES-OVERTIME                              649.40
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,259.08
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          2,399.53
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,301.95
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 114.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  7,293.78
          TELEPHONE                                    1,644.47
          UTILITIES                                    2,065.38
          RENTAL                                         141.44
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              6,031.14
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   460.15
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                360.78
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,101.90                                                  ______________
                                                $     60,539.92
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     60,539.92     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    150,308.88
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           386,611.83
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 579,708.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                285,756.52
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 307,182.01
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        123,024.40
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              53,579.50
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,705.05
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,676.60                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,043,161.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  2,043,161.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    210,330.04
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 693,414.70
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               438,833.12
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        178,384.31
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              53,579.50
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,526.79
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,581.68                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,730,758.48
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  1,730,758.48     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $    104,165.62
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                 165,078.19
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,770.94                                                  ______________
                                                $    274,014.75
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    274,014.75     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,004,773.23     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     63,743.20
          I.M.R.F.                                    30,058.51                                                  ______________
                                                $     93,801.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     93,801.71     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    186,365.33
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 695,278.75
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               440,362.02
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        378,895.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              53,579.50
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,705.05
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,676.60                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,910,971.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  1,910,971.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    214,436.31
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                     13,899.44
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 245,471.65
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        140,764.80
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             107,158.99
          INVESTMENTS - CD GENERAL                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 103,053.53
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              103,163.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,034,164.71
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  1,034,164.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     26,080.01
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            26,083.30
          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL                      2,390.42
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                   9,639.86
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,936.82                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,130.41
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     66,130.41     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,100,295.12     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      9,407.90
          INSURANCE                                    2,616.79
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        719.70
          IMRF                                           437.94
          TELEPHONE                                       61.97
          RENTAL                                         463.03
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 54.85
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           7,906.38                                                  ______________
                                                $     21,668.56
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     21,668.56     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $      3,978.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,978.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      3,978.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    240,634.76
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                     26,788.27
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 246,131.53
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        140,955.13
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             107,158.99
          INVESTMENTS - CD GENERAL                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 103,410.04
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              103,353.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,074,648.56                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  1,074,648.56     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    195,943.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 416,748.01
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              140,237.25
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               431,433.84
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         91,463.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             107,158.99
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             416,324.07
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,905,525.78
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  1,905,525.78     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    165,488.48
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,368.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    168,856.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    168,856.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,074,382.51     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      7,808.20
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS              66,493.96
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT               424.26                                                  ______________
                                                $     74,726.42
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     74,726.42     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    187,191.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 417,868.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              140,237.25
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               432,936.97
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        191,722.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             107,158.99
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             416,324.07
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,999,656.09                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  1,999,656.09     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,512.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,512.12
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $      5,512.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         11.55                                                  ______________
                                                $         11.55
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         11.55     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      5,523.67     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $         60.21                                                  ______________
                                                $         60.21
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $         60.21     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,463.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,463.46                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $      5,463.46     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    270,555.81
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      5,601.59
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 108,116.66
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        264,029.36                                                  ______________
                                                $    648,303.42
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    648,303.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    273,039.94
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,968.24
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              20,774.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    295,782.94
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    295,782.94     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    944,086.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     33,425.69                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,425.69
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     33,425.69     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    231,700.08
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      5,761.30
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 108,407.30
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        564,791.99                                                  ______________
                                                $    910,660.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    910,660.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,265.13
          INVESTMENTS                                220,165.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    239,430.61
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    239,430.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        592.59
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              1,377.10                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,969.69
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,969.69     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    241,400.30     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        330.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        330.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        330.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     18,975.10
          INVESTMENTS                                222,095.20                                                  ______________
                                                $    241,070.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    241,070.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,100.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 123,711.87
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        934,262.28
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            265,541.67
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             267,897.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,601,514.05
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  1,601,514.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,583.17                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,583.17
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,583.17     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,603,097.22     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $     12,625.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,625.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     12,625.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,122.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 111,385.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        935,525.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            265,541.67
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             267,897.49                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,590,472.22                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  1,590,472.22     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    455,912.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 159,866.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                          2,369.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    618,148.76
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    618,148.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,455.32
          RENTAL INCOME                              117,658.42
          REIMBURSEMENTS                             157,826.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    276,940.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    276,940.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    895,089.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $        769.36
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                         58.86
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING                15,016.53
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,939.93
          UTILITIES                                   50,401.43
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             84,926.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    154,112.11
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    154,112.11     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    327,969.31
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 160,296.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        252,710.95                                                  ______________
                                                $    740,976.97                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    740,976.97     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    335,354.14
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           159,645.75
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 775,592.24
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              140,237.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                454,427.38
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               331,480.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,354.06
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,371,514.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              53,579.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             416,324.07
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 618,321.41
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              206,326.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,129,720.62
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  5,129,720.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $  1,614,744.54
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              32,709.75
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        80,588.27
          GARBAGE CHARGES                            131,881.67
          LIEN FEES                                       65.47-
          INTEREST INCOME                             10,573.63
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         2,367.71                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,872,800.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,872,800.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,002,520.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $    637,087.89
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,543.22
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,846.28
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,189.06
          I.M.R.F.                                       342.80
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,567.46
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 12,883.80
          POSTAGE                                     11,641.05
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       184.28
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                       8,646.14
          RENTAL                                          50.76
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          21,113.54
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                          1,353.07
          PAGER PAY                                      469.28
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,485.04
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,754.60
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,223.06
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,887.30
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 175.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                18,575.70
          TELEPHONE                                      274.54
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             21,109.02
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,104.08
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             710.38
          SMALL TOOLS                                    210.92
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,191.90
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            5,826.31
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         108,036.11
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          5,912.92
          PAGER PAY                                    2,751.79
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          24,868.40



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          SOCIAL SECURITY                              8,927.61
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,587.01
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              6,811.33
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  29.99
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                     36.98
          ENGINEERING                                    842.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   5,724.93
          TELEPHONE                                    2,069.53
          UTILITIES                                   93,490.79
          RENTAL                                         181.73
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             39,202.46
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                1,499.28
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 700.10
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                131.95
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             534.75
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            366.16
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,133.07
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            6,479.80                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,090,765.17
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,090,765.17     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    580,329.09-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                   26,161.67-                                                  ______________
                                                $    606,490.76-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    606,490.76-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    501,511.93
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           159,884.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 777,677.20
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              140,237.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                455,962.27
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               332,635.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,354.06
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,373,369.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              53,579.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             416,324.07
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 620,460.47
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              206,706.40                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,305,264.79                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  5,305,264.79     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,775.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           177,191.73
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,609.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                159,723.33
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               165,740.28
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 191,241.73
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         58,762.76
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD                  0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,057,045.41
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  1,057,045.41     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,276.70                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,276.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,276.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,059,322.11     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $        471.86                                                  ______________
                                                $        471.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        471.86     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,308.92
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           177,456.39
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 302,420.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                160,262.82
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               166,317.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 191,241.73
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         58,842.21
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD                  0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,058,850.25                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  1,058,850.25     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,296,228.36
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               5,279,796.11
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              331,456.06
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               655,894.07
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 317,237.49
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      2,420,597.12
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             107,158.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO               105,788.42
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             988,769.62
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 11,609,142.90
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $ 11,609,142.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                $      1,500.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             23,046.79
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               412,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    437,046.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    437,046.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 12,046,189.69     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     48,188.75
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              48,077.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     96,265.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     96,265.75     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,116,275.04
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               5,293,989.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              331,456.06
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               658,179.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 317,237.49
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      2,924,546.08
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             107,158.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO               106,095.44
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             988,769.62
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 11,949,923.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $ 11,949,923.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,388.47
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       631.73
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            53,215.26
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     198.75
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  2,021.13
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 207,928.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    265,383.55
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    265,383.55     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         91.11                                                  ______________
                                                $         91.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         91.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    265,474.66     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,391.40
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       633.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            53,294.74
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     199.29
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  2,027.96
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 207,928.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    265,474.66                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    265,474.66     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,973.04
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           106,440.92
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  27,413.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 23,018.70
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                90,642.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 114,745.05
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         24,357.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             26,554.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              26,789.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    441,935.08
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    441,935.08     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        663.31                                                  ______________
                                                $        663.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        663.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    442,598.39     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,977.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           106,599.90
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  27,487.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 23,096.45
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                90,958.59
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 114,745.05
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         24,390.02
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             26,554.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              26,789.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    442,598.39                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    442,598.39     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,295.80
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,322.02
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  17,507.72
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  5,695.90
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,976.30                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,797.74
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $     35,797.74     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         76.98                                                  ______________
                                                $         76.98
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         76.98     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     35,874.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,298.53
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,329.97
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  17,554.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  5,715.14
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,976.30                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,874.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $     35,874.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  4,799,546.77
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           249,306.22
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,474,868.89
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,759,091.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 99,351.11
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,294,671.42
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 698,473.57
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      2,081,230.83
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD          1,366,963.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             321,476.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO             1,585,387.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO             1,269,461.10
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD           3,159,779.15
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR               1,030,535.67                                                  ______________
                                                $ 24,190,144.11
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $ 24,190,144.11     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  6,496,243.23
          INTEREST INCOME                             54,045.50
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               1,159.35
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               141,160.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,692,608.13
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  6,692,608.13     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 30,882,752.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $     20,827.00
          ENGINEERING                                 51,760.05
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 40,000.00
          VEHICLES                                   233,822.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              14,612.91
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         197,999.82
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,355,936.89                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,914,958.67
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,914,958.67     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,411,031.09
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           249,678.59
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,496,546.10
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,759,091.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 99,686.68
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,409,272.60
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 698,473.57
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      9,097,675.73
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD          1,366,963.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             321,476.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO             1,590,871.92
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO             1,273,145.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD           3,159,779.15
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR               1,034,100.75                                                  ______________
                                                $ 28,967,793.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $ 28,967,793.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    455,504.33
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,180.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    914,684.98
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    914,684.98     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,186.94                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,186.94
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,186.94     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    916,871.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INFRASTRUCTURE                        $      4,175.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,175.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      4,175.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    452,281.89
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 460,415.03                                                  ______________
                                                $    912,696.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    912,696.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     64,101.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,101.12
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $     64,101.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      8,434.55
          INTEREST INCOME                                129.21                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,563.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      8,563.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     72,664.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PUBLISHING                            $      3,415.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,415.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      3,415.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     69,249.88
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,249.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $     69,249.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,034.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 225,056.61
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        336,952.61                                                  ______________
                                                $    566,043.71
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    566,043.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,360.38
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               584,300.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    585,660.38
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    585,660.38     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,151,704.09     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    375,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                           103,712.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    478,712.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    478,712.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,786.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 225,661.61
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        437,543.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    672,991.59                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    672,991.59     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    802,461.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           209,688.93
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 666,042.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                460,939.53
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               112,064.01
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 217,849.69
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        217,012.67                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,686,058.23
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  2,686,058.23     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    498,039.77
          INTEREST INCOME                              7,120.46                                                  ______________
                                                $    505,160.23
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    505,160.23     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,191,218.46     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    301,924.93
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           210,002.13
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 667,832.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                462,496.41
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               112,454.44
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 217,849.69
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,218,658.20                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,191,218.46                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  3,191,218.46     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     17,669.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 112,564.02
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               109,708.29
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         22,597.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    262,539.31
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    262,539.31     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    262,539.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     21,345.00-
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 13,293.67
          STREETS                                     12,591.41-
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               141,160.05                                                  ______________
                                                $    120,517.31
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    120,517.31     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                      $    142,022.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $    142,022.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    142,022.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                              0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    119,277.85
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             7,095.35
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 329,195.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 37,972.63
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               122,799.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  38,248.33
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         47,817.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    702,406.47
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    702,406.47     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     46,286.49
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,285.34                                                  ______________
                                                $     48,571.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     48,571.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    750,978.30     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $      3,276.86                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,276.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      3,276.86     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    163,056.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             7,105.95
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 330,080.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 38,100.89
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               123,227.11
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  38,248.33
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         47,882.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    747,701.44                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    747,701.44     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    441,101.68
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,872,684.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 404,008.90
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         58,512.01                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,776,307.30
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  2,776,307.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    527,526.54
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,553.90                                                  ______________
                                                $    531,080.44
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    531,080.44     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,307,387.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    320,138.08
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,872,684.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 405,094.96
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        709,469.99                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,307,387.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  3,307,387.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    171,731.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 277,979.21
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        236,434.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             26,554.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              26,789.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    739,489.51
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    739,489.51     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    229,828.85
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,777.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    231,605.97
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    231,605.97     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    971,095.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      1,560.76                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,560.76
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,560.76     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     50,236.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 278,726.48
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        587,227.58
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             26,554.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              26,789.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    969,534.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    969,534.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,330.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               191.67
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     594.73
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    109.59
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,226.60
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $      2,226.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          8.06
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               327,588.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    327,596.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    327,596.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    329,823.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    290,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                            37,588.75
          FISCAL AGENT FEES                              100.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    327,688.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    327,688.75     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,236.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               191.96
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     596.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    109.94
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,134.66                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $      2,134.66     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,596.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 227,684.74
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        449,270.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    683,551.08
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    683,551.08     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,525.96
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               686,350.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    687,875.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    687,875.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,371,427.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL PAYMENT                     $    475,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                           105,175.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    580,175.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    580,175.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,942.44
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 228,296.81
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        550,012.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    791,252.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    791,252.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   HOME RULE SALES TAX FUND          67                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    684,632.81
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 409,992.19
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        513,474.90                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,608,099.90
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  1,608,099.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    150,519.44
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,672.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    154,191.44
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    154,191.44     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,762,291.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    236,216.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 411,094.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,114,980.44                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,762,291.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  1,762,291.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     67,656.38
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     4,198.92
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,855.30
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $     71,855.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        142.79
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      8.86                                                  ______________
                                                $        151.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        151.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     72,006.95     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     67,799.17
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     4,207.78
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     72,006.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $     72,006.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     22,998.51
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,968.72
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,686.78
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               339,334.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    450,645.34
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    450,645.34     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEIZURES-FORFEITURES                  $      8,592.55
          INTEREST INCOME                                948.20                                                  ______________
                                                $      9,540.75
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      9,540.75     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    460,186.09     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     31,806.25
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,985.54
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,686.78
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               340,050.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    460,186.09                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    460,186.09     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     22,010.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,010.84
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $     22,010.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         46.46                                                  ______________
                                                $         46.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         46.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     22,057.30     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     22,057.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,057.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $     22,057.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    151,934.85
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  20,467.37
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         52,475.90                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,878.12
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    224,878.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     82,098.23
          INTEREST INCOME                                520.72                                                  ______________
                                                $     82,618.95
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     82,618.95     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    307,497.07     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      7,795.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,795.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      7,795.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     26,362.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  20,522.39
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        252,817.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    299,702.07                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    299,702.07     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    136,517.51
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,547.61
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  39,555.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,986.39
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  19,124.21
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         61,026.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    278,757.77
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    278,757.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     52,273.28
          INTEREST INCOME                                623.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     52,896.71
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     52,896.71     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    331,654.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      4,531.42                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,531.42
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      4,531.42     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     34,421.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,552.91
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  39,661.90
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,050.52
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  19,124.21
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        211,311.81                                                  ______________
                                                $    327,123.06                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    327,123.06     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    205,238.59
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,864,769.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 203,665.79
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         18,552.07                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,292,225.80
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $  3,292,225.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    327,076.70
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,908.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    328,985.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    328,985.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,621,211.46     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        165.01                                                  ______________
                                                $        165.01
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        165.01     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    183,013.42
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,864,769.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 204,213.29
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        369,050.39                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,621,046.45                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $  3,621,046.45     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,686.38
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,686.38
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $     11,686.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      2,800.16
          INTEREST INCOME                                 68.65                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,868.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,868.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     14,555.19     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,555.19
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,555.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $     14,555.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    144,880.58
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 527,019.46
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               112,064.01
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        104,951.80                                                  ______________
                                                $    888,915.85
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    888,915.85     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        408.39
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,214.23                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,622.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,622.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    891,538.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,385.11
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 528,436.20
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               112,454.44
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        230,262.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    891,538.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    891,538.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,478.23
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  31,621.15
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                78,444.77                                                  ______________
                                                $    115,544.15
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $    115,544.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $        360.48
          INTEREST INCOME                                370.45                                                  ______________
                                                $        730.93
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        730.93     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    116,275.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,850.85
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  31,706.15
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                78,718.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,275.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $    116,275.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: DEC 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 020926   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 13:51
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,DECEMBER 1 ,2025                              $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,DECEMBER 31,2025                           $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 020926                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 13:50
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 12/25

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,075,157.38    $7,970,167.58                     $9,045,324.96

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $37,197.63       $34,526.26                        $71,723.89

LIBRARY                                           $313,442.93    $1,107,170.93                     $1,420,613.86

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                    $59,586.23             $.00                        $59,586.23

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $150,808.88    $1,892,352.66                     $2,043,161.54

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $186,365.33    $1,724,606.19                     $1,910,971.52

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $267,423.03      $807,225.53                     $1,074,648.56

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $187,191.48    $1,812,464.61                     $1,999,656.09

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $5,463.46             $.00                         $5,463.46

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $237,461.38      $673,199.29                       $910,660.67

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                        $18,975.10      $222,095.20                       $241,070.30

ARPA FUND                                          $10,122.06    $1,580,350.16                     $1,590,472.22

CAMPUS FUND                                       $327,969.31      $413,007.66                       $740,976.97

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $501,966.36    $4,803,298.43                     $5,305,264.79

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                          $2,308.92    $1,056,541.33                     $1,058,850.25

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,116,275.04   $10,833,648.90                    $11,949,923.94

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $2,024.46      $263,450.20                       $265,474.66

WORKING CASH FUND                                   $1,977.20      $440,621.19                       $442,598.39

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,298.53       $34,576.19                        $35,874.72

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $2,411,031.09   $26,556,762.48                    $28,967,793.57

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                             $452,281.89      $460,415.03                       $912,696.92

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $69,249.88             $.00                        $69,249.88

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                         $9,786.56      $663,205.03                       $672,991.59

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $301,924.93    $2,889,293.53                     $3,191,218.46

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $163,056.50      $584,644.94                       $747,701.44

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $2,192,822.79    $1,114,564.95                     $3,307,387.74

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                        $50,236.74      $919,297.98                       $969,534.72

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,236.43          $898.23                         $2,134.66

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                        $12,942.44      $778,309.60                       $791,252.04

HOME RULE SALES TAX FUND                          $236,216.56    $1,526,074.78                     $1,762,291.34

POLICE TRUST                                       $72,006.95             $.00                        $72,006.95

NARCOTICS                                         $460,186.09             $.00                       $460,186.09

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                        $22,057.30             $.00                        $22,057.30



 SYS DATE 020926                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 13:50
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 12/25

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $26,362.41      $273,339.66                       $299,702.07

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $34,421.71      $292,701.35                       $327,123.06

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,047,782.77      $573,263.68                     $3,621,046.45

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $14,555.19             $.00                        $14,555.19

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                            $20,385.11      $871,153.36                       $891,538.47

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                         $5,850.85      $110,424.23                       $116,275.08

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $14,107,408.90   $73,283,651.14                    $87,391,060.04

























































Asbestos Shingles to be removed
by Licensed Asbestos Abatement 

Wood Cladding to be removed by Owner.All porch components (not shown) to be removed by K & L. 
This includes porch deck, railing, stairs, posts and framing.

This portion of roof to be removed by K & L.

Tower addition to be removed 
by K & L after removal of 

asbestos shingles and cladding.

Phase 1 1

JohnWhitworth
Typewritten Text
(See Allowance - Direct by Owner if Needed)

JohnWhitworth
Cloud



This Lincoln window to be removed,
repaired and reinstalled by owner.

All plaster to be removed from brick wall by owner.
Cost of reconstruction of this brick wall area to be determined 
by masonry subcontractor after removal of plaster.  
We are including a budgeted cost of $ 15,000.

  

Phase 1 2

JohnWhitworth
Cloud

JohnWhitworth
Highlight
We are including a budgeted cost of $ 15,000.

JohnWhitworth
Highlight

JohnWhitworth
Highlight



K & L will excavate and pour two new concrete pads.
Note: These may require design by an engineer
to address pressure against the existing foundation.

Owner will have excavated areas 
inspected for artifacts prior to K & L 
excavation.

Phase 1 3

JohnWhitworth
Callout
Owner / City  to complete any sanitary / utility repairs prior to placing slab.

JohnWhitworth
Cloud



K & L will install roof framing and perimeter porch posts.

Phase 1 4



K & L will install roof sheathing, shingles and 
5" half-round gutters & 3" round downspouts.

Phase 1 5

JohnWhitworth
Highlight

JohnWhitworth
Highlight



K & L will install deck framing over concrete slabs.

Phase 1 6



Phase 1 7

JohnWhitworth
Highlight



K & L will install 2" x 6" treated decking.

Phase 1 8

JohnWhitworth
Polygon



K & L will install two new wood doors and frames, 
and one new wood window and frame.

Phase 1 9

JohnWhitworth
Highlight

JohnWhitworth
Highlight



Phase 1 Complete
10

Temporary Concrete ADA compliant
ramp is poured.

JohnWhitworth
Callout
Possible to build ramp out of wood if acceptable to Owner / City



Phase 2

Second Floor deck framing and stairs by K & L.

11



Phase 2

K & L will install 2" x 6" treated decking.

12



K & L will install treated railing components.

13Phase 2



Phase 2 Complete
14

Existing sidewalk and temporary ADA ramp are removed
and replaced with new brick pavers on new concrete slab.



Phase 3 Complete

K & L masonry sub will infill and create new openings 
as needed for new windows and doors.

K & L will install five new wood doors and frames, and three new wood windows and frames.

Porch walls and all wood components will be painted (not shown as painted).

15



Project Completed
16
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OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 
 
This Owner/Contractor Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) is entered into this ___ day of 
January, 2025, by and between City of Belleville, whose address is 101 S. Illinois St., Belleville, IL 
62220 (hereinafter “Owner”) and KORTE & LUITJOHAN CONTRACTORS, INC. (K&L), whose address 
is 12052 Highland Road, Highland, Illinois 62249 (hereinafter “Contractor”). (Owner and 
Contractor are sometimes referred to collectively herein as “The Parties”). 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, The Parties agree as follows: 

 
I. Project Summary 

 
Owner and Contractor hereby agree that Contractor shall provide General Construction services 
for the Koerner House Museum Improvements (hereinafter “The Project”) which is based on the 
meeting/discussions between City of Belleville and Kyle Luitjohan of Korte & Luitjohan 
Contractors, Inc. on 1/8/25 and 6/30/25, subsequent to and modifying the scope of work of our 
formal bid of 07/24/24.  
 
The Project is located at 200 Abend Street, Belleville, Illinois 62220.  
 
All of the following documents are referenced for typical specification and estimated 
pricing.  See Section II for Scope of Work. 

• Plans and Specification issued by Brite Space Studio, P.C. Project No. 2023-001, 
June 28, 2024. (scope as modified by K&L Budgets PH1, PH2) 

• Budgets PH1 & PH2, as modified by K&L 8/4/25 (Attachment A) 
 
 

II. General Requirements and Scope of Work 

 
Contractor shall provide General Construction Services for the modified, reduced scope of 
work as detailed in the modified Budgets dated 8/4/25, Attachment A.    
 
Additional Work: 

After the Price is established, additional scope of work can be provided upon written 
request and authorization on a Time and Material Basis.  Any additional labor will be 
per K&L T&M rates (attached). Any additional materials, rentals and services supplied 
by K&L will be marked up Fifteen percent (15%). Any additional subcontractor work 
will be the subcontractor invoice plus K&L mark-up, often ten percent (10%). 

 

III. Unknown or Concealed Conditions 
 

The stated price does not include design abatement methods or asbestos, fuel tank, lead, 
mercury, PCBs, perc or other hazardous materials.  
 
Contractor shall promptly notify Owner of: (1) subsurface or latent physical conditions; and/or 
(2) unknown physical conditions of an unusual nature, which differ materially from those 
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ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in work of the character provided 

for herein. Any additional expense expended by Contractor as a result of any unknown of 
concealed condition shall be considered a change in the Scope of Work; requiring a written Change 
Order in accordance with Paragraph VIII below, which shall expressly state the specific additional 
amount to be charged, if any, as a result of said unknown or concealed condition. 

 

IV. Insurance 
 

Contractor shall carry insurance with the minimum liability limits of 
 

General Liability Limits 
Any One Occurrence   $ 2,000,000 
Any One Person   $ 1,000,000 

General Aggregate  $ 2,000,000 
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate $ 2,000,000 
Automobile Liability  
Combined, Single Limit $1,000,000 
Workers Compensation  
Each Incident $2,000,000 

 
1. Certificates of Insurance shall be provided to Owner, upon Owner’s written 

request, prior to the start of construction of The Project. 
2. Contractor shall provide insurance with Owner listed as additional insured on 

said policy. 
 

V. Warranty 
 

Contractor hereby warrants all labor and materials provided by Contractor or their 
subcontractor(s) for a period of one (1) year commencing the date of substantial completion of 
The Project. If, prior to the expiration of one (1) year from the date of substantial completion of 
The Project, any portion of the work is found to be defective, Owner shall promptly notify 
Contractor in writing. Upon Contractor’s receipt of Owner’s written notification, Contractor shall 
promptly correct the defective work at its own cost and time and bear the expense of additional 
services required for correction of any defective work for which it is responsible. 

 
Contractor further warrants that the work will be free from material defects not intrinsic in the 
design or materials required. Contractor’s warranty does not include remedies for defects or 
damages caused by normal wear and tear during normal usage, use for a purpose for which The 
Project was not intended, improper or insufficient maintenance, modifications performed by 
Owner (or others retained by Owner) or abuse. 

 

VI. Hazardous Materials 

 
A Hazardous Material is any substance or material identified now or in the future as hazardous 
under any federal, state or local law or regulation or any other substance or material which may be 
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considered hazardous or otherwise subject to statutory or regulatory requirement governing 
handling, disposal and/or clean-up. Contractor shall not be obligated to commence or continue 
work until any Hazardous Material discovered at the worksite has been removed or determined to 
be harmless by Owner as certified by an independent testing laboratory and approved by the 
appropriate government agency. If Contractor incurs additional costs and/or is delayed due to the 
presence or remediation of Hazardous Materials, Contractor shall be entitled to an equitable 
adjustment in the Contract Price and/or Schedule. 

 
 

VII. Waiver of Consequential Damages 
 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Contractor shall not be liable to 
Owner nor Owner to Contractor for consequential, special, indirect, incidental, remote or punitive 
loss, cost of damage or any loss of use, loss of profits, loss of revenues or loss of product or 
production, including liquidated damages, regardless whether caused or brought about by the 
negligence (whether active, passive, sole, joint or concurrent) of any of them or any other theory 
of legal liability. This limitation of liability shall apply to Contractor and its affiliates and its respective 
successors and assigns and to Owner and its affiliates and its respective successors and assigns. The 
provisions of this Paragraph shall also apply to the termination of this Agreement and shall survive 
such termination. 
 

VIII.  Contract Price 
 

General Construction Services will be invoiced not more than monthly based on progress up to the 
date of invoice, less any payments previously paid to contractor in the amount of one hundred 
eighty-eight thousand four hundred and forty-six Dollars and 00/100 ($188,446.00). “Progress” is 
defined as materials, fees, permits received and labor expended for the Project.  
a. Phase 1: $98,076.00 
b. Phase 2: $90,370.00 

 

IX.  Change Orders 
 

Any alteration of this project once the conceptual design plans have been issued could result in an 
additional costs specifications covered by the Agreement and/or Scope of Work as listed in 
Paragraph II hereinabove, for which additional time and/or cost for material and/or labor is 
required, shall be undertaken by Contractor only upon written direction from Owner. 

 
 

X. Payment 
 

Payment by Owner shall be made on a monthly basis based on the value of materials and work 
incorporated into the project less any payments made in the previous months.  Payments are due 
30 days after invoice. 

 



4 
 

Late Payment: Payments due but unpaid shall bear 5.5% interest from the date payment is due. 

 

XI. Indemnity 

To the fullest extent provided by law, Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless Owner, its 
officers, directors, members, consultants, agents and employees from and against claims, 
damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees arising out of or 
resulting from Contractor’s performance of the work, provided that such claim, damage, loss or 
expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of 
tangible property, including loss of use resulting therefrom, but only to the extent caused in whole 
or in part by negligent acts or omissions of Contractor, a subcontractor or anyone else directly or 
indirectly employed by them or anyone whose acts for which they may be liable, regardless 
whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the party indemnified 
hereunder. 

 
To the fullest extent provided by law, Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless Contractor, its 
officers, directors, members, consultants, agents and employees from and against claims, 
damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees, arising out of or 
resulting from Owner’s performance of the work or others retained by Owner. 

 

XII. Disputes 

 
In the event of any dispute, question or disagreement arising out of or relating to this Agreement or 
the breach thereof, The Parties shall use their best efforts to settle such disputes, questions or 
disagreements. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois. The Parties 
agree that the venue for any and all legal action arising from this Agreement shall be Monroe County, 
Illinois, and all parties hereby agree to submit to such jurisdiction. 

 

XIII. Miscellaneous 
 

This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the signatories hereto and represents the entire and 
integrated agreement between The Parties hereto and supersedes all prior negotiations, 
representations or agreement, either oral or written. No waiver of a breach of any provision of 
this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any other or subsequent breach of such provision or of 
any other provision of this Agreement. All of the obligations and provisions contained in this 
Agreement are distinct and severable. The Parties expressly agree that The Parties had the 
opportunity to negotiate the terms of this Agreement, and to obtain assistance of counsel in 
reviewing the terms prior to execution. This Agreement shall be construed; neither against, nor in 
favor of either party but shall be construed in a neutral manner. 
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WHEREFORE, The Parties hereby execute this Owner/Contractor Agreement on the day and 
date written below their signatures. 
 

OWNER:  
City of Belleville 
 
 
By:   
 
Name (printed):   
 
Title:   
 
Dated:   

 
 

CONTRACTOR:  
Korte & Luitjohan Contractors, Inc. 
 
 
By:   
 
Name (printed):   
 
Title:   
 
Dated:   

 
 



 

 
 

2052 Highland Rd., Highland, IL 62249 

Phone: 618-654-9877 | Fax: 618-654-9778 | www.korteluitjohan.com
  

 

January 8, 2025 

 

       

Mr. Eric Schauster  

Director of Grants and Special Projects 

City of Belleville  

101 South Illinois Street 

Belleville, IL   62220 

 

RE:  Koerner House Museum Improvements Budgets 

 

 

Dear Mr. Schauster: 

Here is the revised budget as discussed over several meetings. 

We propose completing this project in three phases and have attached a pdf file (Koerner House 

Museum Improvements – Illustrated Phasing Plan) to help us describe what each phase will 

encompass.  We will be referring to these renderings, by page number, as we describe each of the 

three phases. 

Phase 1: Dry-In    Budget (Cost Opinion): $ 118,804 

Hazardous Materials Mitigation Allowance:                                        $3,040 

Credit to change door suppliers                                        $(2,457)  

2 door slabs and 1 ADA door hardware. 

Purchase Historical doors for all Phases                                                $6,675 

Total for Phase 1       $ 126,062 

Page 1 is a depiction of the southwest corner of the existing building.   

The owner will remove the painted wood cladding on the south face of the tower addition.   

K & L will remove all the porch components including the decks, railings, stairs, post and framing. 

K & L will remove a portion of the roof back to the face of the existing building. 

K & L will remove and properly dispose of the asbestos shingles, and then tear down the tower. 

 

Page 2 shows the same corner with the above demolition completed. 

The owner will remove, repair, and replace the “Lincoln Window”.  

The owner will remove all plaster from the masonry walls. 

After plaster is removed and masonry walls are exposed, K & L will provide a cost to rebuild the 

lisapontious
Line

lisapontious
Typewritten Text
Revised by K&L to reflect change in scope and to invalidate price due to time lapse. 8/4/25

lisapontious
Typewritten Text
Contract Attachment A

lisapontious
Line

lisapontious
Line

lisapontious
Line

lisapontious
Line

lisapontious
Line
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 2052 Highland Rd., Highland, IL 62249 

Phone: 618-654-9877 | Fax: 618-654-9778 | www.korteluitjohan.com
  

masonry walls in this area.  Our budget for this phase includes $ 15,000 as an estimate of this cost. 

 

Page 3 shows the same corner with two slabs poured to support the new porch. 

Prior to our excavation and pouring of these two slabs, the owner will have these two areas 

inspected for artifacts. 

Due to the weight of the slabs and the resulting pressure against the existing foundations, your 

architect may want to have a structural engineer design these slabs. 

Upon receipt of a notice to proceed from the owner, K & L will excavate, form and pour these two 

concrete slabs.   

Note that all the door and window openings on the west-facing wall of the addition are shown as 

empty.  These openings currently are enclosed with existing doors and windows.  These will be 

addressed in Phase 3. 

The door and window openings on the south-facing wall are also shown as empty and will be 

addressed later in this Phase 1. 

 

Page 4 shows the same corner during construction. 

K & L will install the support columns for the porch and roof, and the roof framing to tie-in to the 

existing roof line. 

 

Page 5 shows the roof work completed. 

K & L will install the roof sheathing, shingles (we will attempt to match), and 5” half-round gutters 

with 3” round downspouts discharging onto the soil. 

  

Page 6 shows the lower deck framing installed on the face of the three slabs. 

K & L will install pressure treated 2x lumber as a base for the new deck. 

 

Page 7 is a closer view of the same area. 

 

Page 8 shows the lower deck. 

K & L will install the lower deck 2 x 6 pressure treated boards on the framing. 

 

Page 9 shows the installation of two doors and one window. 

K & L will install two wood doors with hardware and frames. One door will have the ADA Hardware. 

K&L will install one wood window and frame on the south-facing wall of the building.   

The owner will install the remaining “Lincoln Window” as mentioned on page 2 above. 

 

Page 10 shows the addition of a temporary poured concrete ADA-compliant ramp, and the 

completion of Phase 1. 

K & L will excavate, form and pour a 12 LF long concrete ramp.  Slab will be sloped to allow for ADA 

accessibility.  (The new brick-paved sidewalk will be included in Phae 2 work.) 

 

Phase 2: Upper Deck     Budget (Cost Opinion) $ 105,193 
 

Page 11 shows construction of the upper deck and stairs. 

K & L will install the framing for the upper deck, including the stair framing. 

KyleLuitjohan
Callout
No frames will be replaced per June 30, 2025 meeting.

mattoneil
Line

mattoneil
Callout

Add door at ADA location $2,530.00
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 2052 Highland Rd., Highland, IL 62249 

Phone: 618-654-9877 | Fax: 618-654-9778 | www.korteluitjohan.com
  

 

Page 12 shows the upper deck. 

K & L will install the upper deck 2 x 6 pressure treated boards on the framing. 

 

Page 13 shows the addition of the railings. 

K & L will install the guardrails and railings at the perimeter of the second floor deck, and 

surrounding the second-floor stair opening. 

K & L will install the same railing on the staircase. 

 

Page 14 shows the installation of the brick paver sidewalk and completion of Phase 2 work. 

K & L will remove the existing sidewalk and temporary ramp. 

K & L will pour a new ADA sloped 5” concrete slab as a base for the new brick pavers. 

K & L’s mason will install a new brick paver sidewalk on top of the new slab. 

 

Please share this material with Rob and the committee members and don’t hesitate to contact us for 

additional information or clarifications. 

We thank you again for trusting us with this historical project. 

Sincerely, 

Korte & Luitjohan Contractors, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

John I. Whitworth, P.E. 

Vice-President 
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OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 
 
This Owner/Contractor Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) is entered into this ___ day of 
January, 2025, by and between City of Belleville, whose address is 101 S. Illinois St., Belleville, IL 
62220 (hereinafter “Owner”) and KORTE & LUITJOHAN CONTRACTORS, INC. (K&L), whose address 
is 12052 Highland Road, Highland, Illinois 62249 (hereinafter “Contractor”). (Owner and 
Contractor are sometimes referred to collectively herein as “The Parties”). 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, The Parties agree as follows: 

 
I. Project Summary 

 
Owner and Contractor hereby agree that Contractor shall provide General Construction services 
for the Koerner House Museum Improvements (hereinafter “The Project”) which is based on the 
meeting/discussions between City of Belleville and Kyle Luitjohan of Korte & Luitjohan 
Contractors, Inc. on 1/8/25 and 6/30/25, subsequent to and modifying the scope of work of our 
formal bid of 07/24/24.  
 
The Project is located at 200 Abend Street, Belleville, Illinois 62220.  
 
All of the following documents are referenced for typical specification and estimated 
pricing.  See Section II for Scope of Work. 

• Plans and Specification issued by Brite Space Studio, P.C. Project No. 2023-001, 
June 28, 2024. (scope as modified by K&L Budgets PH3) 

• Budgets PH3- as modified by K&L 8/4/25 (Attachment A) 
 

 
II. General Requirements and Scope of Work 

 
Contractor shall provide General Construction Services for the modified, reduced scope of 
work as detailed in the modified Budgets dated 8/4/25, Attachment A.    
 
Additional Work: 

After the Price is established, additional scope of work can be provided upon written 
request and authorization on a Time and Material Basis.  Any additional labor will be 
per K&L T&M rates (attached). Any additional materials, rentals and services supplied 
by K&L will be marked up Fifteen percent (15%). Any additional subcontractor work 
will be the subcontractor invoice plus K&L mark-up, often ten percent (10%). 

 

III. Unknown or Concealed Conditions 
 

The stated price does not include design abatement methods or asbestos, fuel tank, lead, 
mercury, PCBs, perc or other hazardous materials.  
 
Contractor shall promptly notify Owner of: (1) subsurface or latent physical conditions; and/or 
(2) unknown physical conditions of an unusual nature, which differ materially from those 
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ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in work of the character provided 

for herein. Any additional expense expended by Contractor as a result of any unknown of 
concealed condition shall be considered a change in the Scope of Work; requiring a written Change 
Order in accordance with Paragraph VIII below, which shall expressly state the specific additional 
amount to be charged, if any, as a result of said unknown or concealed condition. 

 

IV. Insurance 
 

Contractor shall carry insurance with the minimum liability limits of 
 

General Liability Limits 
Any One Occurrence   $ 2,000,000 
Any One Person   $ 1,000,000 

General Aggregate  $ 2,000,000 
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate $ 2,000,000 
Automobile Liability  
Combined, Single Limit $1,000,000 
Workers Compensation  
Each Incident $2,000,000 

 
1. Certificates of Insurance shall be provided to Owner, upon Owner’s written 

request, prior to the start of construction of The Project. 
2. Contractor shall provide insurance with Owner listed as additional insured on 

said policy. 
 

V. Warranty 
 

Contractor hereby warrants all labor and materials provided by Contractor or their 
subcontractor(s) for a period of one (1) year commencing the date of substantial completion of 
The Project. If, prior to the expiration of one (1) year from the date of substantial completion of 
The Project, any portion of the work is found to be defective, Owner shall promptly notify 
Contractor in writing. Upon Contractor’s receipt of Owner’s written notification, Contractor shall 
promptly correct the defective work at its own cost and time and bear the expense of additional 
services required for correction of any defective work for which it is responsible. 

 
Contractor further warrants that the work will be free from material defects not intrinsic in the 
design or materials required. Contractor’s warranty does not include remedies for defects or 
damages caused by normal wear and tear during normal usage, use for a purpose for which The 
Project was not intended, improper or insufficient maintenance, modifications performed by 
Owner (or others retained by Owner) or abuse. 

 

VI. Hazardous Materials 

 
A Hazardous Material is any substance or material identified now or in the future as hazardous 
under any federal, state or local law or regulation or any other substance or material which may be 
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considered hazardous or otherwise subject to statutory or regulatory requirement governing 
handling, disposal and/or clean-up. Contractor shall not be obligated to commence or continue 
work until any Hazardous Material discovered at the worksite has been removed or determined to 
be harmless by Owner as certified by an independent testing laboratory and approved by the 
appropriate government agency. If Contractor incurs additional costs and/or is delayed due to the 
presence or remediation of Hazardous Materials, Contractor shall be entitled to an equitable 
adjustment in the Contract Price and/or Schedule. 

 
 

VII. Waiver of Consequential Damages 
 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Contractor shall not be liable to 
Owner nor Owner to Contractor for consequential, special, indirect, incidental, remote or punitive 
loss, cost of damage or any loss of use, loss of profits, loss of revenues or loss of product or 
production, including liquidated damages, regardless whether caused or brought about by the 
negligence (whether active, passive, sole, joint or concurrent) of any of them or any other theory 
of legal liability. This limitation of liability shall apply to Contractor and its affiliates and its respective 
successors and assigns and to Owner and its affiliates and its respective successors and assigns. The 
provisions of this Paragraph shall also apply to the termination of this Agreement and shall survive 
such termination. 
 

VIII.  Contract Price 
 

General Construction Services will be invoiced not more than monthly based on progress up to the 
date of invoice, less any payments previously paid to contractor in the amount of sixty-seven 
thousand one hundred seventy-nine Dollars and 00/100 ($67,179.00). “Progress” is defined as 
materials, fees, permits received and labor expended for the Project.  
a. Phase 3: $67,179.00 
 

IX.  Change Orders 
 

Any alteration of this project once the conceptual design plans have been issued could result in an 
additional costs specifications covered by the Agreement and/or Scope of Work as listed in 
Paragraph II hereinabove, for which additional time and/or cost for material and/or labor is 
required, shall be undertaken by Contractor only upon written direction from Owner. 

 
 

X. Payment 
 

Payment by Owner shall be made on a monthly basis based on the value of materials and work 
incorporated into the project less any payments made in the previous months.  Payments are due 
30 days after invoice. 

 
Late Payment: Payments due but unpaid shall bear 5.5% interest from the date payment is due. 
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XI. Indemnity 

To the fullest extent provided by law, Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless Owner, its 
officers, directors, members, consultants, agents and employees from and against claims, 
damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees arising out of or 
resulting from Contractor’s performance of the work, provided that such claim, damage, loss or 
expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of 
tangible property, including loss of use resulting therefrom, but only to the extent caused in whole 
or in part by negligent acts or omissions of Contractor, a subcontractor or anyone else directly or 
indirectly employed by them or anyone whose acts for which they may be liable, regardless 
whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the party indemnified 
hereunder. 

 
To the fullest extent provided by law, Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless Contractor, its 
officers, directors, members, consultants, agents and employees from and against claims, 
damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees, arising out of or 
resulting from Owner’s performance of the work or others retained by Owner. 

 

XII. Disputes 

 
In the event of any dispute, question or disagreement arising out of or relating to this Agreement or 
the breach thereof, The Parties shall use their best efforts to settle such disputes, questions or 
disagreements. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois. The Parties 
agree that the venue for any and all legal action arising from this Agreement shall be Monroe County, 
Illinois, and all parties hereby agree to submit to such jurisdiction. 

 

XIII. Miscellaneous 
 

This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the signatories hereto and represents the entire and 
integrated agreement between The Parties hereto and supersedes all prior negotiations, 
representations or agreement, either oral or written. No waiver of a breach of any provision of 
this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any other or subsequent breach of such provision or of 
any other provision of this Agreement. All of the obligations and provisions contained in this 
Agreement are distinct and severable. The Parties expressly agree that The Parties had the 
opportunity to negotiate the terms of this Agreement, and to obtain assistance of counsel in 
reviewing the terms prior to execution. This Agreement shall be construed; neither against, nor in 
favor of either party but shall be construed in a neutral manner. 
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WHEREFORE, The Parties hereby execute this Owner/Contractor Agreement on the day and 
date written below their signatures. 
 

OWNER:  
City of Belleville 
 
 
By:   
 
Name (printed):   
 
Title:   
 
Dated:   

 
 

CONTRACTOR:  
Korte & Luitjohan Contractors, Inc. 
 
 
By:   
 
Name (printed):   
 
Title:   
 
Dated:   

 
 



 

 

 

2052 Highland Rd., Highland, IL 62249 

Phone: 618-654-9877 | Fax: 618-654-9778 | www.korteluitjohan.com

  

 

 

January 8, 2025 
 
       
Mr. Eric Schauster  
Director of Grants and Special Projects 
City of Belleville  
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, IL   62220 
 
RE:  Koerner House Museum Improvements Budgets 
 
 

Dear Mr. Schauster: 

Here is the revised budget as discussed over several meetings.   

We propose completing this project in three phases and have attached a pdf file (Koerner House 

Museum Improvements – Illustrated Phasing Plan) to help us describe what each phase will 

encompass.  We will be referring to these renderings, by page number, as we describe each of the 

three phases. 

Phase 3: New Doors and Windows      Budget (Cost Opinion) $ 88,271 
 
Credit for 5 door slabs and hardware purchased in PH 1            $(12,134)  
 

Total for Phase 3        $76,137 
 
Page 15 shows the addition of all new wood doors and frames, and new wood windows and 
frames on the south-facing wall of the addition. 
K & L will have our mason provide infills and create openings in the south-facing wall of the addition 
to accept the new doors and windows. 
K & L will install five new wood doors, frames and hardware (wood doors and hardware purchased 
in Phase 1).  
K&L will install three new wood windows and frames. 
K & L will have all porch walls, and all wood deck components, painted. 
K & L will have all new doors and frames, and all new windows and frames, painted. 
 

 
 
 
 

http://www.korteluitjohan.com/
http://www.korteluitjohan.com/
KyleLuitjohan
Text Box
Per meeting on 6/30/25. No windows will be replaced by K&L and only 1 new frame (Opening 127) will be installed in this phase. Wood doors and hardware to be same as 1/8/25 meeting. 

lisapontious
Typewritten Text
Revised by K&L to reflect change in scope and to invalidate price due to time lapse. 8/4/25

lisapontious
Line

lisapontious
Line

lisapontious
Line

lisapontious
Line

lisapontious
Typewritten Text
Contract Attachment A
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 2052 Highland Rd., Highland, IL 62249 

Phone: 618-654-9877 | Fax: 618-654-9778 | www.korteluitjohan.com

  

Project Completion 

Page 16 is a rendering of the completion of the entire project. 

Please share this material with Rob and the committee members and don’t hesitate to contact us for 

additional information or clarifications. 

We thank you again for trusting us with this historical project. 

Sincerely, 
Korte & Luitjohan Contractors, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
John I. Whitworth, P.E. 
Vice-President 
 

http://www.korteluitjohan.com/
http://www.korteluitjohan.com/


BUILD Grant Project Descriptions 

 

This is a summary of the 6 project phases that will be included in the BUILD Grant 
Application.  

1. West Main St Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation: 
This project will include the inspection of the existing sewer lines with CCTV, the 
evaluation of the existing lines condition, and the lining of lines that are in 
appropriate condition to repair the integrity of the system and reduce infiltration and 
inflow of the system.   

 

2. West Main St  Segment 2, from 12th Street to 17th Street: 
Street Scape that includes resurfacing, ADA improvements, sidewalk replacement, 
streetlights, and the separation of the storm sewer for the sanitary sewer. 

 

3. West Main St Segment 5, from 49th Street to Frank Scott Parkway: 
Continuation of the Road Diet and Buffered Bike Lane that are going to be 
constructed this summer from 28th Street to 49th Street including road diet, buffered 
bike lanes, resurfacing, ADA improvements, mid-block crossings, replace sidewalk, 
improved bus stop pads and locations. and the separation of the storm sewer for 
the sanitary sewer. 
 
 

4. West Main St Segment 6, from Frank Scott Parkway to Foley Drive: 
The work includes, resurfacing, ADA improvements, mid-block crossings, 
replacement of sidewalk, and improved bus stop pads and locations. 

 

5. West Main Street Segment 7, Foley Drive to Route 157: 
The work includes a physical road diet from 5 lanes to 3 lanes (moving one curb), 
resurfacing, ADA improvements, mid-block crossings, replace sidewalk on one side, 
add a 10’ shared use path to one side, and improved bus stop pads and locations. 

 

6. Foley Drive Trail: 
The Foley Drive Trail will start at West Main Street where the Signal Hill Trail 
Extension ends and West Main Street segment 7 shared use path begins and end at 
the Belleville Bikeway Connector at 52nd Street. This path will also have a spur that 
ties into the Tecklenburg Trail at 66th Street. 













































































































































































      RESOLUTION  NO. 3562

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING FINANCIAL COMMITMENT 

IN THE FY 2026 BETTER UTILIZING INVESTMENTS TO LEVERAGE 

DEVELOPMENT (BUILD) GRANT PROGRAM FOR  

WEST MAIN STREET REVITALIZATION 

WHEREAS, in the interest of promoting safe and healthy active transportation and economic 

revitalization, The City of Belleville is applying for a BUILD grant for the West Main Street Revitalization 

project; and 

WHEREAS, It is necessary that an application be made and agreements entered into with the Office of the 

Secretary of Transportation. 

WHEREAS, this project will be construction surface transportation infrastructure that will improve safety; 

environmental sustainability; quality of life; mobility and community connectivity, economic 

competitiveness and opportunity, state of good repair, partnership and collaboration, and innovation,  

WHEREAS, the BUILD grant covers up to $25,000,000 in project cost, 

WHEREAS, the City commits to the required 20% match and any cost over the grant maximum estimated 

at $6,250,000. 

WHEREAS, the City will pursue other non-federally funded grants to help fund the required match such 

as the Metro East Parks and Recreation District Parks and Trail Grant, the Illinois Department of 

Commerce and Economic Opportunity Federal Grant Support Program, and other grants. 

WHEREAS, the funding (and required local match) will be allocated over 5 years, between 2027 to 2031. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUTY, ILLINOIS, that: The City Council of the City of Belleville 

authorizes the filling of the above listed application to the US Department of Transportation in adherence 

to all applicable rules and regulations; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Belleville hereby directs and designates 

the City Engineer to act as the authorized representative in connection with the filing of the 

aforementioned applications and all concurrent meetings and hearings associated with the project approval 

process.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 17th day of February 2026. 

(SEAL) 

Attest: 
  Shelly Schaefer, City Clerk Jennifer Gain Meyer, Mayor 

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

2300 West Main St., Ste M116 
Belleville, Illinois 62226 
engineering@belleville.net



RESOLUTION 3563 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2022 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is sponsoring a Memorial Day Parade in the City of 
Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Memorial Day Parade will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at 
Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on May 25, 2026 from 10:00 a.m. to 
11:00 a.m. 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on May 25, 2026 from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. 
as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between May 25, 2026 from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other points 
(such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 
City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the City of 

Belleville shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and shall 
indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, employees 
and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting from or 
connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject of this 
resolution. The obligation is binding upon the City of Belleville regardless of whether or not such 
claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or negligence of the 
Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville shall provide a comprehensive 

general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects them from all 
claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement will be 
provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 17th day of February, 2026, 

A.D. 
 

________________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 18 day of February, 2026, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9464-2026 
 

AN ORDINANCE RESCINDING THE TAXES IMPOSED BY 
ORDINANCE NO. 7181 AND DISSOLVING THE SPECIAL 

BUSINESS DISTRICT ALLOCATION FUND THEREUNDER 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 
WHEREAS, on September 15, 2008, this City Council enacted its Ordinance No. 7181, entitled 
An Ordinance Establishing the Parkway North Business District; Approving a Business District 
Plan; Authorizing the Imposition and Collection of a Sales Tax within such Business District; and 
Approving Certain Actions in Connection with the Establishment of such Business District, a copy 
of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A; 
 
WHEREAS, the Special Business District Plan adopted by Ordinance No. 7181 pertinently 
provides that, “[u]pon payment of all business district project costs and retirement of obligations, 
but in no event more than 23 years after the date of adoption of the ordinance approving the 
business district development plan, the municipality shall adopt an ordinance immediately 
rescinding the taxes imposed pursuant to subsections of (12) and (13) of Section 11-74.3-3” [now 
subsections (10) and (11) of Section 11-74.3-3] of the Illinois Municipal Code, thereby providing 
a dissolution date under Section 11-74.3-5 of the Illinois Municipal Code; 
 
WHEREAS, the payment of all applicable business district project costs and the retirement of 
obligations under the Special Business District Plan adopted by Ordinance No. 7181 will be 
completed by October 1, 2026, thereby requiring the rescission of the tax imposed pursuant to 
Ordinance No. 7181, effective July 1, 2026, and the dissolution of the special business district tax 
allocation fund provided under Section 74.3-6 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/74.3-6), 
effective October 1, 2026. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 Section 1.  The tax imposed pursuant to Ordinance No. 7181 is hereby rescinded, 
effective July 1, 2026, and the special business district tax allocation fund provided thereunder is 
hereby dissolved, effective October 1, 2026. 
 
 Section 2. That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in effect at the time 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
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 Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage, approval all as 
provided by law. 
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of February, 2026 
on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Gigi Dowling-Urban   _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Kathy Kaiser    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of February, 2026. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
 



ORDINANCE NO. 9465-2026 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
2003 CHEVROLET 2500 PICKUP (VIN# 1GCGC24U53Z158980), 1-4HP MERCURY 

OUTBOARD BOAT MOTOR (SER# 0A890198), ADMIRAL CLOTHES DRYER, 
FRIGIDAIRE CLOTHES WASHER, 2-SET OF 3 PERSONNEL LOCKERS, 2-SET 

OF 2 PERSONNEL LOCKERS (WWTP) 
 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS 
OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 

 
  WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois ("City") owns personal property in the form of a 2003  
  CHEVROLET 2500 PICKUP (VIN# 1GCGC24U53Z158980), 1-4HP MERCURY OUTBOARD 
  BOAT MOTOR (SER# 0A890198), ADMIRAL CLOTHES DRYER, FRIGIDAIRE CLOTHES 
  WASHER, 2-SET OF 3 PERSONNEL LOCKERS, 2-SET OF 2 PERSONNEL LOCKERS  
  WWTP ("Property"), that it finds to be no longer necessary or useful to the WWTP. 
 

WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 
empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, 
or for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with 
or without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is 
useful to the City by using the material in the personal property; 

 
WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 
this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property in accordance with applicable law. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS: 

 
Section 1. This City Council does hereby authorize and direct its Administration 
to sell/convert the Property, in accordance with applicable law. 

 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication all as provided by law. 

 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of February 
2026 on the following roll call vote: 
 

     AYE  NAY 
 
Bryan Whitaker   __ ___ _____ 
Lillian Schneider    _____ 
Carmen Duco    __ ___ _____ 
Gigi Dowling Urban   __ ___ _____ 



 

Kent Randle     __ ___ _____ 
Scott Ferguson   __ ___ _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _ ___ _____ 
Raffi Ovian         __ ___ _____ 
Ed Dintelman     __ ___ _____ 
Kathy Kaiser         _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl   __ ___ _____ 
Chris Rothweiler      __ ___ _____ 
Phil Elmore      __ ___ _____ 
Dennis Weygandt   __ ___ _____ 
Nora Sullivan     __ ___ _____ 
Kara Osthoff      _____ _____ 

 
 
 

   
  APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of February 2026. 
 
 
 

______________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, MAYOR 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

 
SHELLY SCHAEFER, CITY CLERK 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Page 2 of 2

 



ORDINANCE NO. 9466 - 2026  

 

 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 1989 

 Chevrolet S-10 (1GCCS1421K2191523), 2008 Ford F-150 (1FTRF12238KC33977), 2019 Ford 

 Explorer (1FM5K8AR9KGB28254), 2001 Chevrolet S-10 (1GCCS19W118131994), 2004 Ford 

 Mustang (1FAFP45X84F180324),  Dodge Charger (2B3CL3CG7BH591491), 2014 Can-Am Spider 

 RT (2BXNBDD16EV002530), 2014 Can-Am Spider RT (2BXNBDD19EV003980), 2014 Ford 

 Explorer (1FM5K8AR5EGA65092), 2019 Ford Explorer (1FM5K8AR1KGB28247), 2013 Ford Taurus 

 (1FAHP2M81DG144878), 2014 Ford Taurus (1FAHP2MKXEG124223, 2016 Ford Explorer 

 (1FM5K8AR8GGA77885), 2017 Ford Explorer (1FM5K8AR2HGA62834) - POLICE 

 DEPARTMENT 

 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 

ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 

 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 

RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION 

OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois ("City") owns personal property in the form of a 1989 

Chevrolet S-10 (1GCCS1421K2191523), 2008 Ford F-150 (1FTRF12238KC33977), 2019 Ford Explorer 

(1FM5K8AR9KGB28254), 2001 Chevrolet S-10 (1GCCS19W118131994), 2004 Ford Mustang 

(1FAFP45X84F180324),  Dodge Charger (2B3CL3CG7BH591491), 2014 Can-Am Spider 

RT (2BXNBDD16EV002530), 2014 Can-Am Spider RT (2BXNBDD19EV003980), 2014 Ford 

Explorer (1FM5K8AR5EGA65092), 2019 Ford Explorer (1FM5K8AR1KGB28247), 2013 Ford Taurus 

(1FAHP2M81DG144878), 2014 Ford Taurus (1FAHP2MKXEG124223), 2016 Ford 

Explorer (1FM5K8AR8GGA77885), 2017 Ford Explorer (1FM5K8AR2HGA62834) formerly used by 

the Belleville Police Department, ("Property"), that it finds to be no longer necessary or useful 

to the Belleville Police Department; 

 

WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 

empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, or 

for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with or 

without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is useful 

to the City by using the material in the personal property; 

 

WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 

this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property in accordance with applicable law. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS: 

 

Section 1. This City Council does hereby authorize and direct its Administration to 

sell/convert the Property, in accordance with applicable law. 

 

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 

and publication all as provided by law. 

 

 



 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of February, 

2026 on the following roll call vote: 

        AYE  NAY 

 Bryan Whitaker   __  _____ 

 Lillian Schneider   ______ _____ 

 Carmen Duco    ____  _____ 

 Gigi Dowling-Urban   ____  _____ 

 Kent Randle    ____  _____ 

 Scott Ferguson   ____  _____ 

 Johnnie Anthony   ____  _____ 

 Raffi Ovian    ____  _____ 

 Ed Dintelman    ____  _____ 

 Kathy Kaiser    ____  _____ 

 Chris Rothweiler   ____  _____ 

 Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   ________ _____ 

 Dennis C. Weygandt   ___  _____ 

 Phil Elmore       _______ 

 Nora Sullivan    _____ _____ 

 Kara Osthoff    ____  _____ 

   
 

 

   

  APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of February, 2026. 

 

 

 

______________________________________ 

JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, MAYOR 

 

ATTEST: 
 

 

 

 

SHELLY SCHAEFER, CITY CLERK 
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